

Independent Auditor's Report on the Quarterly and Year to Date Consolidated Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

To
Board of Directors of eClerx Services Limited

Report on the audit of the Consolidated Financial Results

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying statement of quarterly and year to date consolidated financial results of eClerx Services Limited ("Holding Company") and its subsidiaries (the Holding Company and its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group"), for the quarter ended March 31, 2022 and for the year ended March 31, 2022 ("Statement"), attached herewith, being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("Listing Regulations").

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us and based on the consideration of the reports of the other auditors on separate audited financial statements and financial information of the subsidiaries, the Statement:

- i. includes the results of the entities mentioned in the Annexure to this report;
- ii. are presented in accordance with the requirements of the Listing Regulations in this regard; and
- iii. gives a true and fair view in conformity with the applicable accounting standards, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the consolidated net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information of the Group for the quarter ended March 31, 2022 and for the year ended March 31, 2022.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs), as specified under Section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended ("the Act"). Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the "Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results" section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the 'Code of Ethics' issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Act and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us and other auditors in terms of their reports referred to in "Other Matter" paragraph below, is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Management's Responsibilities for the Consolidated Financial Results

The Statement has been prepared on the basis of the consolidated annual financial statements. The Holding Company's Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation and presentation of the Statement that give a true and fair view of the net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information of the Group in accordance with the applicable accounting standards prescribed under section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are responsible for maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Group and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable



and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Statement that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, which have been used for the purpose of preparation of the Statement by the Directors of the Holding Company, as aforesaid.

In preparing the Statement, the respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are responsible for assessing the ability of the Group to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the respective Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are also responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of the Group.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Statement as a whole is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of the Statement.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Statement, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the Company has adequate internal financial controls with reference to financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the Group to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the Statement or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Statement, including the disclosures, and whether the Statement represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial results/financial information of the entities within the Group of which we are the independent auditors and whose financial information we have audited, to express an opinion on the Statement. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audit of the financial



S.R. BATLIBOI & ASSOCIATES LLP

Chartered Accountants

eClerx Services Limited

Independent auditor's report

information of such entities included in the Statement of which we are the independent auditors. For the other entities included in the Statement, which have been audited by other auditors, such other auditors remain responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audits carried out by them. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance of the Holding Company and such other entities included in the Statement of which we are the independent auditors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit. We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the Circular No. CIR/CFD/CMD1/44/2019 dated March 29, 2019 issued by the Securities Exchange Board of India under Regulation 33 (8) of the Listing Regulations, to the extent applicable.

Other Matter

The accompanying Statement includes the audited financial statements and other financial information, in respect of five subsidiaries, whose financial statements include total assets of Rs 3,405.67 million as at March 31, 2022, total revenues of Rs 739.41 million and Rs 2,864.02 million, total net profit after tax of Rs. 64.85 million and Rs. 231.28 million, total comprehensive income of Rs. 54.42 million and Rs. 201.53 million, for the quarter and the year ended on that date respectively, and net cash inflows of Rs. 118.31 million for the year ended March 31, 2022, as considered in the Statement which have been audited by their respective independent auditors. The independent auditor's report on the financial statements and other financial information of these entities have been furnished to us by the Management and our opinion on the Statement in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries is based solely on the reports of such auditors and the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph above. Our opinion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matters with respect to our reliance on the work done and the reports of the other auditors.

The Statement includes the results for the quarter ended March 31, 2022 being the balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year ended March 31, 2022 and the published unaudited year-to-date figures up to the end of the third quarter of the current financial year, which were subjected to a limited review by us, as required under the Listing Regulations.

For S.R. Batliboi & Associates LLP

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm Registration Number: 101049W/E 300004

**VINEET
KEDIA**

Digitally signed by VINEET KEDIA
DN: cn=VINEET KEDIA, c=IN,
o=Personal,
email=vineet.kedia@srb.in
Date: 2022.05.24 15:28:27 +05'30'



per Vineet Kedia

Partner

Membership No.: 212230

UDIN: 22212230AJMRE04870

Mumbai

May 24, 2022

S.R. BATLIBOI & ASSOCIATES LLP

Chartered Accountants

eClerx Services Limited

Independent auditor's report

Annexure to the Independent Auditor's Report on the Quarterly and Year to Date Consolidated Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

Sr. No.	Name of subsidiaries
1	eClerx LLC
2	eClerx Limited
3	eClerx Private Limited
4	eClerx Investments (UK) Limited
5	eClerx Canada Limited
6	CLX Europe S.P.A
7	CLX Europe Media Solution GmbH
8	CLX Europe Media Solution Limited
9	CLX Thai Company Limited
10	eClerx Employee Welfare Trust
11	eClerx B.V.
12	Eclipse Global Holdings LLC
13	eClerx Pty Ltd
14	ASEC Group, LLC
15	Personiv Contact Centers LLC
16	Personiv Contact Centers India Private Limited
17	AG Resources (India) Private Limited
18	AGR Operations Manila Inc



**VINEET
KEDIA**

Digitally signed by VINEET KEDIA
DN: cn=VINEET KEDIA, c=IN,
o=Personal,
email=vineet.kedia@srb.in
Date: 2022.05.24 15:29:22 +05'30'

ECLERX SERVICES LIMITED

CIN : L72200MH2000PLC125319

Regd. Office : Sonawala Building, 1st Floor, 29, Bank Street, Fort, Mumbai - 400 023

STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2022

(Rupees in million, except per share data)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Year ended	
		March 31, 2022	December 31, 2021	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
		Audited*	Unaudited	Audited*	Audited	Audited
I	Revenue from operations	5,916.65	5,591.68	4,728.18	21,603.45	15,644.91
II	Other income	99.01	43.10	64.11	246.18	344.54
III	Total Income (I + II)	6,015.66	5,634.78	4,792.29	21,849.63	15,989.45
IV	Expenses					
	Employee benefits expense	3,297.54	3,061.34	2,515.08	11,955.37	8,853.10
	Depreciation and amortisation expense	279.39	264.08	244.44	1,031.93	815.93
	Cost of technical sub-contractors	239.10	195.16	203.13	824.83	531.02
	Other expense	560.36	611.50	484.91	2,217.43	1,780.45
	Finance cost	52.05	53.60	55.77	215.20	202.77
	Total expenses (IV)	4,428.44	4,185.68	3,503.33	16,244.76	12,183.27
V	Profit before exceptional items and tax (III-IV)	1,587.22	1,449.10	1,288.96	5,604.87	3,806.18
VI	Exceptional items	-	-	-	-	-
VII	Profit before tax	1,587.22	1,449.10	1,288.96	5,604.87	3,806.18
VIII	Tax expense	403.22	383.55	305.10	1,427.29	977.97
	(1) Current tax	413.20	420.52	333.76	1,497.23	1,031.35
	(2) Deferred tax	(9.98)	(36.97)	(28.66)	(69.94)	(53.38)
IX	Profit for the period (VII-VIII)	1,184.00	1,065.55	983.86	4,177.58	2,828.21
	Attributable to:					
	Shareholders of the Company	1,187.59	1,065.97	987.52	4,174.01	2,825.61
	Non controlling interest	(3.59)	(0.42)	(3.66)	3.57	2.60
X	Profit for the period (IX)	1,184.00	1,065.55	983.86	4,177.58	2,828.21
XI	Other Comprehensive Income / (Loss) ('OCI')	(9.18)	34.45	(49.61)	29.77	481.32
	A (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	10.95	5.76	16.27	(16.14)	(26.30)
	(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	(3.06)	(1.45)	(4.31)	3.76	6.40
	B (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss (net)	(46.13)	39.60	(56.10)	16.56	653.63
	(ii) Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	29.06	(9.46)	(5.47)	25.59	(152.41)
XII	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (X+XI)	1,174.82	1,100.00	934.25	4,207.35	3,309.53
	(Comprising Profit and Other Comprehensive Income for the period)					
	Attributable to:					
	Shareholders of the Company	1,178.41	1,100.42	937.91	4,203.78	3,306.93
	Non controlling interest	(3.59)	(0.42)	(3.66)	3.57	2.60
XIII	Paid up equity share capital (Face value of Rs. 10 each, fully paid up)	330.98	331.16	340.06	330.98	340.06
XIV	Other equity				15,357.18	14,677.08
XV	Earnings per share: (in Rs.)					
	(1) Basic	35.87	31.73	29.04	123.81	81.61
	(2) Diluted	35.16	31.14	28.81	121.57	81.29

*Refer note 3



Notes :

- 1 The statement of audited financial results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2022 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on May 24, 2022. There are no qualifications in the audit report issued by the auditors.
- 2 These consolidated financial results have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the relevant rules issued thereunder.
- 3 The figures for the three month period ended March 31, 2022 and March 31, 2021 are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial year ended March 31, 2022 and March 31, 2021 respectively and unaudited published year- to-date figures up to December 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020 respectively, being the end of the third quarter of the respective financial years, which were subject to limited review.
- 4 The Group operates under a single reportable segment which is data management, analytics solutions and process outsourcing services. Further, the risks and rewards under various geographies where the Group operates are similar in nature.
- 5 The Board of Directors vide their meeting dated August 13, 2021 approved, subject to the shareholders' approval, buyback of equity shares of the Company for an aggregate amount not exceeding Rs. 3,030 million at a buyback price not exceeding Rs. 3,200 per equity share from the shareholders/beneficial owners of the company. The shareholders' approval was procured vide postal ballot, results of which were announced on September 16, 2021 and the Company concluded the said buyback of 1,063,157 equity shares of Rs 10 each at the buyback price of Rs. 2,850 per share, as approved by the Buy Back Committee at its meeting dated September 17, 2021 and the total buy back amount of Rs. 3,030 million. The settlement date for the said buyback was November 9, 2021. The shares so bought back were extinguished and the issued and paid up capital stands amended accordingly. Further, the Company has incurred buy back expenses of Rs. 27.88 million and buy back tax of Rs. 665.54 million.
- 6 The Group through its subsidiary Eclerx Investments (UK) limited, incorporated Eclerx PTY Ltd, in January 2022 having its registered office in Australia.
- 7 The Board of Directors have recommended a final dividend of Re. 1 per Equity Share of Rs. 10 each for the financial year 2021-22



8 Statement of assets and liabilities

Particulars	(Rupees in million)	
	As at	As at
	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
	Audited	Audited
A. ASSETS		
1. Non current assets		
Property, plant and equipment	921.85	845.88
Right of use assets	1,194.08	1,327.47
Capital work in progress	21.68	4.83
Goodwill on consolidation	3,753.47	3,726.25
Other intangible assets	1,256.22	1,380.74
Financial assets		
Investments	19.58	2.40
Derivative instruments	24.59	25.53
Other financial assets	247.03	255.29
Deferred tax assets (net)	379.92	339.73
Other non - current assets	37.91	35.39
Non-current tax assets (net)	143.72	104.66
	8,000.05	8,048.17
2. Current assets		
Inventories	5.23	3.19
Financial assets		
Investments	1,939.21	2,283.80
Trade receivables	3,292.71	2,930.22
Cash and cash equivalents	4,203.02	3,490.20
Other bank balances	733.41	1,418.42
Other financial assets	1,760.35	989.26
Derivative instruments	138.27	239.03
Other current assets	626.89	679.15
Current tax assets (net)	-	-
	12,699.09	12,033.27
TOTAL - ASSETS	20,699.14	20,081.44
B. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
1. Equity		
Equity Share capital	330.98	340.06
Other Equity	15,344.94	14,668.13
Total Equity attributable to shareholders of the Company	15,675.92	15,008.19
Non-controlling interests	12.24	8.95
Total Equity	15,688.16	15,017.14
2. Non current liabilities		
Financial liabilities		
Lease liabilities	1,264.84	1,437.70
Derivative instruments	-	-
Borrowings	0.50	1.71
Deferred tax liabilities (net)	147.34	175.89
Employee benefit obligations	544.45	562.08
Other non - current liabilities	35.24	29.02
	1,992.37	2,206.40
3. Current liabilities		
Financial liabilities		
Lease liabilities	364.99	304.65
Derivative instruments	-	-
Borrowings	0.91	3.22
Trade payables		
Total outstanding dues of Micro enterprises and small enterprises	4.61	9.81
Total outstanding dues of creditors other than Micro enterprises and small enterprises	161.94	219.51
Other financial liabilities	929.32	693.11
Other current liabilities	167.08	347.93
Employee benefit obligations	1,287.30	1,041.25
Current tax liabilities (net)	102.46	238.42
	3,018.61	2,857.90
TOTAL - EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	20,699.14	20,081.44



9 Statement of Cash flow

(Rupees in Million)

	Year ended	
	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
	Audited	Audited
Operating activities		
Profit before tax	5,604.87	3,806.18
Adjustments to reconcile profit before tax to net cash flows:		
Depreciation and amortisation expense	1,031.93	815.93
Share-based payment expense	42.26	21.32
Net foreign exchange differences	54.63	(4.42)
Loss on sale of assets	2.33	3.56
Interest income on corporate rent deposits	(21.28)	(16.52)
Amortised cost on corporate rent deposits	18.23	16.74
Profit on sale of current investments	(57.24)	(224.51)
Dividend income	(0.03)	(0.06)
Interest income	(44.81)	(85.02)
Bad debts written off	1.22	1.73
Provision for doubtful debts	3.80	1.04
Finance cost	215.20	202.77
Fair value loss/ (gain) on financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss	(8.76)	70.23
Other adjustments	(14.99)	(31.79)
	6,827.36	4,577.18
Working capital adjustments:		
Increase in trade receivables	(373.84)	(303.37)
Increase in inventories	(2.04)	(0.15)
(Increase)/decrease in other current and non current financial assets	(757.54)	87.74
Decrease in other current and non current assets	50.60	32.68
Increase in employee benefit obligations	228.42	190.01
Increase in trade payables, other current and non current liabilities and provisions	150.45	65.92
Cash generated by operating activities	6,123.41	4,650.01
Payment of domestic and foreign taxes (net of refunds)	(1,641.70)	(1,004.32)
Net cash flows generated from operating activities	4,481.71	3,645.69
Investing activities		
Proceeds from sale of current investments	11,969.77	11,425.77
Purchase of current investments	(11,556.36)	(9,189.78)
Purchase of non-current investments	(20.00)	-
Investment in bank deposits (having original maturity of more than three months)	(1,455.48)	(2,938.02)
Redemption / maturity of bank deposits (having original maturity of more than three months)	2,142.73	3,075.46
Unclaimed dividend paid	(0.29)	(0.16)
Payment towards acquisition of business, net of cash acquired	(137.98)	(2,160.71)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	3.17	0.96
Purchase of property, plant, equipment and intangibles (including capital work in progress)	(608.41)	(388.21)
Dividend received	0.03	0.06
Interest received	42.65	129.38
Net cash flows (used in)/ generated from investing activities	379.83	(45.25)
Financing activities		
Money received from exercise of options	281.96	-
Purchase of treasury shares by eClerx Employee Welfare Trust	(170.48)	-
Buyback of equity shares*	(2,976.61)	(1,095.00)
Buyback expenses	(27.88)	(9.47)
Tax on buyback of equity shares*	(654.50)	(243.00)
Payment of dividend	(34.16)	(34.01)
Bank loan repaid	(3.51)	(8.16)
Interest paid	(215.20)	(199.92)
Principal payment - Lease	(363.01)	(293.51)
Net cash flows used in financing activities	(4,163.39)	(1,883.07)
Effect of exchange fluctuation on cash and cash equivalents	14.67	27.22
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	712.82	1,744.59
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	3,490.20	1,745.61
Cash and cash equivalents	4,203.02	3,490.20

* Net after elimination of amount pertaining to buyback of shares held by eClerx Employee Welfare Trust



- 10 The standalone financial results of the Company would be available for perusal on the Company's website viz www.eclerx.com. Key standalone financial information is given below.

(Rupees in million)

Particulars	Quarter ended			Year ended	
	March 31, 2022	December 31, 2021	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
	Audited*	Unaudited	Audited*	Audited	Audited
Revenue from operations	4,280.76	4,056.30	3,295.24	15,513.12	11,974.01
Profit before tax	1,273.27	1,247.11	1,055.79	4,768.18	3,243.85
Profit after tax	954.61	916.69	783.00	3,548.96	2,387.91

*Refer note 3

Place: Mumbai
Date: May 24, 2022

For and on behalf of Board of Directors

PRIYADARS
HAN
MUNDHRA
Digitally signed by
PRIYADARSHAN
MUNDHRA
Date: 2022.05.24
17:00:10 +05'30'
PD Mundhra
Executive Director